Listed on:30.09.2015

Court No. R-1 **Section XI-A**

Item No. 58

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) Nos. 846-847 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF HASSAN **PETITIONER**

VERSUS

AMBUJAKSHAN & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 29th July, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:

> "Respondent No.1 has not filed the counter affidavit, despite the warning of last opportunity. Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.

> Respondent Nos.2 to 9 have yet not been served. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. The Ld. Counsel has requested for serving them by dasti mode. Notice be accordingly issued. Be got served. Proof of service be filed within 28 days of the service.

> > List again on 30.9.2015."

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that in pursuance of the order quoted above, usual and dasti notice was issued to unserved Respondent Nos. 2 to 9. A.D. cards received in respect of Respondent Nos. 3, 4 & 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing show cause notices have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 6 to 9. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of dasti service so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 6 to 9.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 26th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr E.M.S. Anam, Adv. (56 Lawyer's Chambers)
- 2. Mr. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, Adv. (Bar Asson.)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR